mortgaged to the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as 

is where is” basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” condition (with respect to the lie and nature 

of the properties), on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for realization of a sum of 

Rs.2,26,85,834.39 (Rupees Two Crores Twenty Six Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty 

Four and Paise Thirty Nine only) in the account of M/s Weston Watch Company as on 20.10.2024, with 

future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon with Chalai Branch of the Bank, subject to the following 

terms and conditions:- 

Item No.1 

Name of Property Owner Mr.

[...]

E B and morefully described in the  Sale  Deed No. 3616/1978 dated 

21-12-1978 of Balaramapuram SRO and bounded as follows:-    

North : Property of Rajappan Asari, South : Road, East: Own 

Property, West:  Property sold by Mano EB 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.64,75,092/- (Rupees Sixty Four Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand 

Ninety Two only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.6,47,509.20/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Nine and Paise Twenty only) 

Item No.2 

Name of Property Owner Mr. E B Mano 

Description of property 

All that piece and parcel of land admeasuring 6.00 Ares out of 12.86 

Ares together with all other improvements therein in Sy No. 141/5, 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

[...]

morefully described in the  Sale  Deed No. 3616/1978 dated 21-12-

1978 of Balaramapuram SRO and bounded as follows:-    

North : Road, South : Property of Saraswathy, East   : Own Property, 

West  : Road 

Nature of possession Physical possession 

Reserve Price Rs.81,51,000/- (Rupees Eighty One Lakhs Fifty One Thousand 

only) 

Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) 

Rs.8,15,100/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifteen Thousand One Hundred 

only) 

Mode of submission of 

EMD/ Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way 

of Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The 

South Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Trivandrum or through RTGS to